

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

- against -

ANTON NAPOLSKY,  
also known as “Anton Napolskiy,” and

1:22-cr-00525-NRM-CLP

VALERIIA ERMAKOVA,

Defendants.

----- X

**DEFENDANTS’ JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

Maria Temkin, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
TEMKIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
1700 Market Street, Suite 1005  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (215) 939-4181  
Email: [maria@temkinlegal.com](mailto:maria@temkinlegal.com)  
*Attorney for Defendant Valeriia Ermakova*

Anna V. Brown, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
BROWN LEGAL CONSULTING, LLC  
10 Rittenhouse Rd.  
Frenchtown, NJ 08825  
Telephone: (856) 357-4651  
Email: [anna@brownlegalconsulting.com](mailto:anna@brownlegalconsulting.com)  
*Attorney for Defendant Anton Napolsky*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. ALLEGATIONS IN THE INDICTMENT ..... 3

    B. ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT ..... 4

        1. Z-Library Website ..... 4

        2. Relevant Jurisdictional Facts ..... 5

        3. Allegations of Defendants’ Involvement with Z-Library Website ..... 6

            a. *Defendant Anton Napolsky’s Alleged Involvement* ..... 6

            b. *Defendant Valeriia Ermakova’s Alleged Involvement* ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL OF AN INDICTMENT ..... 8

    II. THE INDICTMENT FAILS TO STATE OFFENSES UNDER THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES ..... 8

        A. THE INDICTMENT FAILS TO STATE JURISDICTIONAL ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSES ..... 8

            1. No Domestic Criminal Copyright Conduct by the Accused Is Alleged ..... 9

            2. No Domestic Wire Fraud Conduct By the Accused Is Alleged ..... 11

            3. No Domestic Money Laundering Conduct by the Accused Is Alleged ..... 12

        B. WIRE FRAUD COUNTS FAIL TO STATE AN OFFENSE ..... 13

            1. An Indictment Must Set Forth “A Scheme to Defraud” “For Obtaining Money or Property” As Opposed to Creative Rephrasing of Copyright Infringing Conduct to Match the Elements of Wire Fraud Offenses ..... 13

2. Counts II and III Fail to State “A Scheme to Defraud” “For Obtaining Money or Property” .....	16
3. Count IV Fails to State “A Scheme to Defraud” “For Obtaining Money or Property” .....	17
III. THE INDICTMENT FAILS TO STATE OFFENSES WITH SPECIFICITY .....	19
A. THE ELEMENTS OF CRIMINAL COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY PLED.....	20
B. THE ELEMENTS OF COUNT II - IV - CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT WIRE FRAUD AND WIRE FRAUD ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY PLED .....	20
C. THE ELEMENTS OF MONEY LAUNDERING CONSPIRACY ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY PLED.....	21
IV. THE INDICTMENT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT LACKS SUFFICIENT NEXUS WITH THE UNITED STATES.....	22
V. THE INDICTMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF VENUE.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

AUTHORITIES	PAGES
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Action Apartment Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 163 P.3d 89 (Cal. 2007) .....	8, 9
<i>Bascunan v. Elsaca</i> , 927 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	9, 11
<i>Bryant v. Mattel</i> , No. CV 04-9049 DOC (RNBx), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103851 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2010).....	15
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1121 (2023).....	13-14
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	13
<i>Damiano v. Sony Music Entm't</i> , 975 F. Supp. 623 (D.N.J. 1996) .....	15
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 216 L. Ed. 2d 136 (2023).....	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	9
<i>Filmvideo Releasing Corp. v. Hastings</i> , 668 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Fun-Damental Too, Ltd. v. Gemmy Indus. Corp.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18653 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 1996).....	13
<i>Grecco v. Age Fotostock Am., Inc.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144023 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	10
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	8
<i>Johnson Elec. N. Am. Inc. v. Mabuchi Motor Am. Corp.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..	15
<i>Kelly v. L.L. Cool J.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 32 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	20
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	13, 14
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U. S. 350 (1987).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	9
<i>Naso v. Park</i> , 850 F. Supp. 264 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	15
<i>Petroleos Mexicanos v. SK Eng'g &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 572 F. App'x 60 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	8, 9-10

*Russell v. United States*, 369 U.S. 749 (1962) .....19

*Sekhar v. United States*, 570 U.S. 729 (2013) ..... 14-15

*State Street Global Advisors Trust Co. v. Visbal*, 431 F. Supp. 3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....10

*Subafilms, Ltd. v. Mgm-Pathe Communs. Co.*, 24 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....13

*United States v. Ahmed*, 94 F. Supp. 3d 394 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....8

*United States v. Alfonso*, 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998) .....8

*United States v. Al Kassar*, 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011) .....22, 23

*United States v. Awan*, 459 F. Supp. 2d 167 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....19

*United States v. Bescond*, 7 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2021).....1

*United States v. Cabrales*, 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....25

*United States v. Dowling*, 473 U.S. 207 (1985)..... 14, 15, 16-17

*United States v. Evans*, 844 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1988).....13

*United States v. Gallant*, 570 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) ..... 15-16

*United States v. Hawit*, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23391 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017).....11

*United States v. Hoskins*, 902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018) .....9

*United States v. LaMacchia*, 871 F. Supp. 535 (D. Mass. 1994).....15

*United States v. McCarthy*, 271 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2001) .....21

*United States v. Mollica*, 849 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 20-21

*United States v. Pirro*, 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

*United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno*, 526 U.S. 275 (1999) .....25

*United States v. Rosenblatt*, 554 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1977) .....20

*United States v. Scully*, 108 F. Supp. 3d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....8

*United States v. Shellef*, 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 17-18

*United States v. Sidorenko*, 102 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 23-24

*United States v. Solovey*, No. 04-CR-244S, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42990  
(W.D.N.Y. May 31, 2005) ..... 19

*United States v. Thompson*, 141 F. Supp. 3d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 19

*United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal*, 458 U.S. 858 (1982)..... 22

*United States v. Walsh*, 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*United States v. Yousef*, 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 22

*Waldman v. PLO*, 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 23

**STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7 ..... 8

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12 ..... 2

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 18 ..... 25

Criminal Copyright Infringement Statute, 17 U.S.C. §506 ..... *passim*

Criminal Copyright Infringement, 17 U.S.C. §2319 ..... *passim*

The Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951 ..... 14

The Money Laundering Statute, 18 U.S.C. § 1956..... 1,12

The National Stolen Property Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2314 ..... 14

The Wire Fraud Statute, 18 U.S.C. §1343 ..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V ..... 22

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI ..... 25

U.S. CONST., ART. III, § 2, Cl. 3 ..... 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sebastian Herrera “*Amazon Halts Shipping, Prime Video Services in Russia,*”  
THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, March 11, 2022 .....6

Oliver Niehaus, “*Seizure of Z-Library Domain Detrimental to Student Access to  
Educational Materials,*” THE OBERLIN REVIEW, November 11, 2022 .....24

Alison Rumfitt, “*In defence of Z-Library and book piracy*”, DAZED, November 25, 2022 .....24
